
 
 

 

 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 
A BLENDED MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held in the  COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS AND VIA MICROSOFT 

TEAMS on TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2022 at 10.00 am.  Members may attend either in person or 

online. 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this meeting 

will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available thereafter for public 

view for 180 days. 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
23 September 2022 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 10) 2 mins 
 Consider Minute of Meeting of 13 September 2022. (Attached) 

 
 

 
5.  Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2023 - 2028 (Pages 11 - 204) 30 mins 

 Consider report by Director Infrastructure and Environment.  (Report and 
appendices attached) 
 

 

 
6.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  

 
 

 
7.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors E. Jardine (Chair), C. Cochrane, L. Douglas, 
J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, J. Linehan, S. Mountford, D. Parker, J. Pirone, E. Robson, 
M. Rowley, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol and T. Weatherston 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall Tel: 01835 826556 
Email: Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of the Blended Meeting of the 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells and via Microsoft 
Teams on Tuesday, 13th September, 2022 at 
10.00 am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- 
 
 
Also Present:- 

Councillors S. Hamilton (Chair), L. Douglas, J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, 
S. Hamilton, J. Linehan, S. Mountford, D. Parker, J. Pirone, E. Robson, 
M. Rowley, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol and T. Weatherston. 
Councillors W. McAteer, S. Scott. 

Apologies:- Councillor E. Jardine 
Absent:- Councillors C. Cochrane 
In Attendance:- Acting Chief Executive, Director - Resilient Communities, Director - People 

Performance & Change, Acting Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Economic 
Development, Acting Chief Financial Officer, Democratic Services Team 
Leader, Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall); Ms S Harkins (South of 
Scotland Enterprise) and Mr D. Nisbet (Scottish Government). 

 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS 
 
Present: Mr G Clark (Federation of Small Businesses)  
 
CHAIRMAN 
In the absence of Councillor Jardine, Councillor S. Hamilton chaired the meeting.  The 
Chairman advised those in attendance that a book of condolence was available at Council 
Headquarters following the passing of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II. 
 

1. ORDER OF BUSINESS  
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute 
reflects the order in which the items were considered at the meeting. 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Councillor Rowley declared an interest in the following three items of business in terms of 
Section 5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the meeting during the discussion. 
  

3. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director of Resilient Communities 
which provided Elected Members with an update on the current economic development 
landscape affecting the Scottish Borders.  The report identified the major policies and 
strategies that were driving economic development.  
[...]
 of the area’s key challenges.  The six priority 
themes identified in the RES provided the ambition and intent for the South of Scotland 
RES Delivery Plan 2022-2025, which comprised actions by South of Scotland Regional 
Economic Partnership partner organisations, including Scottish Borders Council, and 
others, based on priorities identified under each theme.  The Director, Resilient 
Communities welcomed Mr Garry Clark of the Federation of Small Businesses to the first 
Economic Development themed meeting of the Executive Committee of the new 
administration and expressed hope that future meetings would be attended by the new 
representative from the Borders Chambers of Commerce.  The Chief Officer – Economic 
Development, Ms Samantha Smith presented the report and, in response to comments 
from Members, explained that work was ongoing to help address the cost of business 
crisis faced by businesses across the region.  Ms Smith highlighted that further 
discussions on supporting businesses would be addressed specifically later in the 
meeting.  Members thanked Officers for their thorough update.   
  
DECISION  
AGREED to:- 
  
(a)        note the information that was provided regarding the current economic 

development landscape affecting the Scottish Borders; and 
  
(b)       support those projects within the Scottish Borders that had been developed 

from the various policies and strategy, and also note where future progress 
on the projects was to be reported to Council.  

  
4. LOCAL AUTHORITY COVID ECONOMIC RECOVERY FUND  

There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director, Resilient Communities which 
provided an update on additional funding from the Scottish Government that had been 
allocated to Local Authorities to provide a flexible response to assist economic recovery 
and provide additional support for local businesses during the current financial year.  
Scottish Government announced an £80m Local Authority Covid Economic Recovery 
(L
[...]
ED to:- 
  
(a)        note the performance of the SBC winter service during 2021/22;  
  
(b)       endorse the Winter Service Plan for 2022/23; and  
  
(c)        note the continuation of a trial in relation to the salting spread rates applied 

on 50% of the primary precautionary salting routes.  
  

8. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 16 August 2022. 
  
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

9. COUNCIL TAX AND NON DOMESTIC RATES WRITE OFFS REPORT - 1 APRIL 22 TO 
30 JUNE 22  
With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 14 June 2022, there had been circulated 
copies of a report by the Director of Resilient Communities which reported on the levels of 
both Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates debt written off under delegated authority in 
the first quarter of 2021/23.  The total net value of write-offs for those categories during 
the first quarter was £40,263 as detailed in the report.  There were ongoing risks 

Page 7



associated with the management of the Council’s debts and those might lead to an 
increase in the level of debts that could require to be written off as irrecoverable in future 
years.  Those were identified in the report, and the Council maintained an appropriate bad 
debt provision to manage those risks.  The Director of Resilient Communities presented 
the report and highlighted that comparisons between different financial years and quarters 
would be a difficult exercise due to differing levels of write off activity. In particular the 
Director highlighted that considerable work had been undertaken in 2019 to clear a 
backlog of write-offs and to tidy up the Councils accounts.  In response to a question 
regarding how up-to-date the figures were, the Director explained that there was no 
backlog, and that standard write off activity continued to proceed as routine.  Regarding 
what levels of write-offs were planned for in the context of setting the Council budget, the 
Acting Chief Executive explained that the Council did not budget for a 100% collection 
rate of Council Tax, and that provision was also made for bad debts that the Council 
would incur.   

  
DECISION 
AGREED to note the update provided on debtor balances written off during the first 
quarter, under delegated authority, as requested by the Committee at its meeting 
on 14 June 2022.   
  
MEMBERS 
Councillors Linehan and Thornton-Nicol left the meeting following the discussion of the 
above item.  
 

10. HIGH STREET / MARKET PLACE, JEDBURGH  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director – Infrastructure and 
Environment which provided an update on the demolition of the dangerous building at 
High Street / Market Place, Jedburgh.  The report identified how the Council would deliver 
a replacement building on the site in conjunction with Eildon Housing Association and 
sought approval to use £2.2m from the second homes council tax affordable housing 
investment budget.  The Director – Infrastructure and Environment presented the report 
and responded to Members questions.  In response to a question, the Director confirmed 
that the schedule for construction was on track, and that monitoring was ongoing to 
manage inflation as far was possible.  Regarding whether lessons could be learned from 
the delays experienced to the project, the Director explained that a range of different 
services within the Council were involved in the project, and therefore a structured 
session would be planned to ensure that lessons would be learned.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED to:- 
  
(a)        note the progress made in relation to demolition on the site and future 

development proposals; and  
  
(b)       approve the use of £2.2m from the second homes council tax affordable 

housing investment budget to fund abnormal costs in relation to demolition 
and the replacement building.  That included the £0.1m additional cost 
associated with the dismantling of the dangerous buildi
[...]
by the 
Council.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Annual Procurement Report 2021/2022, as appended to the 
report, for submission to Scottish Government.  
  

12. SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL'S QUARTER 1 2022/23 PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION  
With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of the Meeting of 14 June 2022, there had 
been circulated copies of a report by the Director – People, Performance and Change 
which presented a summary of Scottish Borders Council’s Quarter 1 2022/23 performance 
information.  The information contained within the report would be made available on the 
SBC website.  The Director presented the report, explained that a new report format had 
been used, and welcomed feedback and input into the report.  Members highlighted that 
previous tables in the report had been easier to read and analyse, and the Director 
undertook to re-assess how the tables were presented.  Regarding unpopulated figures in 
tables, the Director confirmed that due to the timescales of reporting no data had been 
available for the quarter and that future versions of the report would be populated with 
data.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED to:-  
  
(a)        note the Quarter 1 2022/23 Council Plan Performance Report in Appendix 1 

to the report; 
  
(b)       note the Quarter 1 2022/23 Community Action Team Performance Report in 

Appendix 2 to the report;  
  
(c)        note the Quarter 1 2022/23 Performance indicators summary in Appendix 3 

to the report; and  
  
(d)       note the approach being taken for the performance indicators as detailed in 

the report. 
 

13. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in Appendix 1 to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
Page 9



  
14. MINUTE  

The Private section of the Minute of the Meeting held on 16 August 2022 was approved. 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm   

Page 10



Executive Committee - 4 October 2022     

 
 

 
 
 

STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2023-2028 
SUBMISSION  
 
Report by Director – Infrastructure and Environment  
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
4 October 2022 
 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the Strategic Housing Investment Plan 

(SHIP) 2023 -2028, so that it can be submitted to Scottish 
Government by 28th October 2022 deadline.  

 
1.2 Local Authorities are required to submit a SHIP to the Scottish Government 

annually.  Scottish Borders Council with the involvement of its key partners 
via the SHIP Working Group has prepared this SHIP submission.  The SHIP 
articulates how the Council and its RSL partners will seek to deliver the 
Border’s affordable housing investment needs and priorities, identified in 
the Council’s Local Housing Strategy (LHS) 2017-2022, over a rolling 5 year 
planning horizon.   

 
1.3 Based on available Resource Planning Allocations from Scottish Government 

and resource planning assumptions, RSL partner private sector borrowing 
and commitment from the Council’s Affordable Housing Budget, 
approximately 165 new homes could be delivered during 2022/23 and  
potentially up to 1320 new affordable homes over the five-year SHIP 2023-
2028 period.  This latter figure assumes that all identified challenges and 
infrastructure issues are resolved in a timely manner, funding is available 
and that agreement is reached between all interested parties and the 
construction sector has capacity to deliver the identified projects. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee approves the SHIP 

2023-2028 for submission to the Scottish Government - More 
Homes Division. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Executive Committee - 4 October 2022     

 
3 STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2023-2
[...]
 2022     

new affordable homes during 2022-2023. Programming project delivery is 
agreed through collaboration between Officers from the Council, Scottish 
Government - More Homes Division (East) Office, and locally active 
Registered Social Landlords. 

 
5.2 The SHIP Guidance suggests that Councils should over-programme in order 

to manage slippage opportunities.  Based on the Resource Planning 
Allocation of £16.0m for 2022-23, and Resource Planning Assumptions for 
future years, and an average grant of £96k per unit, plus RSL private sector 
borrowing, this would indicate that the Council and its partners could 
potentially deliver up to 1320 new homes over the SHIP period.  The new 
Scottish Parliament has confirmed that it will continue to prioritise 
investment in affordable housing to reflect this intention as set out in the 
Scottish Government’s “Housing to 2040” vision. 

 
5.3 It is recognised that there may be other Private Developer and Open Market 

Shared Equity Scheme and Discounted Sales house completions during the 
period of the SHIP, but these cannot be identified meantime as these are 
not delivered via programme arrangements.  The Council and its partners 
continue to work together in order to identify new affordable housing site 
opportunities.  In the event of any additional funding and resources being 
made available from Scottish Government, the Council and its partners will 
look to bring forward prioritised projects or positively respond to windfall 
project opportunities (including site acquisition) through the Quarterly 
Programme meetings with the RSLs, and the Scottish Government More 
Homes Division. 

 
5.4 It should be noted that the slow-down in house sales and low level of 

private sector house building and completions continues in Scottish Borders 
after the financial crash.  This adversely impacts on the release of 
developer-led land supply, and reduces Developer Contributions being 
received by the Council which in turn 
[...]
mbed the Place 

Principle in terms of reference and conditions of sponsored  and supporting public bodies, agencies and 

organisation to ensure a collaborative approach to delivery of great places.  

 

The Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) has a core purpose to set out the key strategic housing 

investment priorities for both affordable housing and other tenures over a five year period. Scottish 

Councils are required to submit a SHIP to the Scottish Government on an annual basis. As well as being a 

five year operational plan, the SHIP reinforces the Council as the Strategic Housing Authority and sets out 

the Council’s strategic policy approach to enable the delivery of high quality housing and housing related 

services across tenures to meet a range identified need and address locality housing stock mismatches in 

the Scottish Borders.   

 

The affordable housing investment priorities detailed in this plan cover the period 2023-2028, and align 

with, and are consistent with the Council’s Local Housing Strategy (LHS) identified priorities. The LHS also 

aligns with this action plan and key outcomes such as Increasing the Supply of affordable housing, reducing 

homelessness, improving standards of gypsy traveller accommodation and reducing fuel poverty are all 

indicators within the action plan to help reduce child poverty. The Council is currently developing its new 

Local Housing Strategy 2023-2028, which includes undertaking a needs analysis and consultation in relation 

to provision for Gypsy/Traveller families in the Borders. The outcomes of this work, and the emerging LHS 

priorities, will inform the next Strategic Housing Investment Plan.  This SHIP will assist Scottish Government 

Page 25

https://scottishborders.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s65283/Item%20No.%2012%20-%20Gypsy%20Traveller%20Site%20Provision%20June%2022.pdf


8 

 

to meet its current and future affordable housing targets, and helps inform the Scottish Government’s 


[...]
To illustrate this, for the first time, 

SHIP 2020-2025 included a proposed Phase 1 of affordable housing development at Lowood, Tweedbank 

which was acquired by the Council in December 2018.  SHIP 2021-2026 subsequently included an additional 

proposed Phase 2, which has been included in Table 9 as a Potential Pipeline Project in this SHIP 2023/38.  

Finalised Supplementary Planning Guidance and a Design Guide for the Tweedbank Expansion were agreed 

by Council in June 2021. It is envisaged that a proposed marketing strategy will be considered by Council in 

autumn 2022.  

 

To assist budget estimating, the Council and its partners have developed this SHIP 2023/28 on the basis of 

an indicative grant of £96k/unit, and RSL Private Finance contribution of £104k/unit, which illustrates the 

Page 46



29 

 

increasing pressure on individual RSL finite financial capacity. However, through the SHIP and Quarterly 

Programming Meeting arrangements, projects have been identified that could potentially deliver 1320 new 

affordable homes over 2023/28 (see Tables 4, 8 and 8A-8D pages 22 and 37-39). In addition, Table 9 on 

page 41 identifies Potential Pipeline Development Projects which require further work before they could 

potentially be accelerated into the 5 year programme, or included in future SHIPs in due course. Most of 

these are developer-led or privately owned sites, which draws attention to the importance of the housing 

market in the delivery of affordable housing. 

 

This is assuming that all development constraints are overcome, sufficient grant is available to assist project 

delivery and developers are willing to collaborate in order to open up identified sites, and lenders continue 

to lend at rates and terms and conditions that are acceptable to RSLs, and  individual RSLs have sufficient 

financial capacity to enable them to borrow private funding, there remains limited capacity with the 

construction sector through this period of e
[...]
ay the delivery of the SHIP is likely to affect 

any of the equalities groupings.  

 

In accordance with Section 7 of the Environmental Assessment (Scotland) Act 2005 a pre-screening 

assessment of the SHIP 2023-2028 has been undertaken using the criteria specified in Schedule 2 of the 

Act.  The pre-screening assessment identified no or minimal effects in relation to the environment hence 

the SHIP is exempt from SEA requirements under Section 7 (1) of the Act.  

 

 

9.   Monitoring and Evaluation 

 

The SHIP Project Group continues to act as a steering group to monitor the delivery of the SHIP and is 

responsible for the on-going review process.  The group meets to align with the existing Quarterly 

Programme planning review meetings between the Council, Scottish Government’s More Homes Division 

(East) and RSL representatives. New potential project opportunities are routinely assessed by the group 

using the AHPPWM and prioritised within the context of already prioritised affordable housing projects. 

Similarly, any changes in circumstances in those projects already assessed are reviewed within the same 

framework. This has allowed the Council and its partners to respond to dynamic circumstances and realise 

opportunities when they present. The overall monitoring of the delivery of SHIP is reported to Council, the 

Community Planning Partnership, and Borders LHS Partnership on an annual review basis.  

 

 

10.   Summary 

 

Local Authorities are required to produce and submit a SHIP to the Scottish Government annually for 

review. Scottish Borders Council with the involvement of its key partners via the SHIP Working Group has 

prepared this SHIP 2023-2028 submission. The SHIP articulates how affordable housing priorities in the 

Council’s Local Housing Strategy (LHS) will be resourced and delivered during the above rolling five year 

planning horizon.  

 

This SHIP submission has been prepared using a variety of funding arrangements including; Scottish 

Government Affordable Housing Supply Programme funding Allocation for 2022/23, and a subsequent 

published annual allocation and  resource planning assumptions covering the period up to 2028,  Rural 

Housing Fund, RSL resources and private sector borrowing, and the Local Authority assistance through the 

use of Second Homes Council Tax, Affordable Housing Policy Developer Contributions, and strategic 

Page 75



58 

 

disposal of the Council’s land.  A creative and practical approach has been adopted in the preparation of 

this SHIP which has been developed from a continued confirmation of RSL financial capacity and assurance 

on the deliverability of projects. The Council and its RSL partners are confident that processes are in place 

which will enable the management of the delivery of the affordable housing programme to continue. The 

new Scottish Parliament has confirmed that affordable housing delivery will continue to be a priority, and 

recent increases in the published benchmark grants together with previously provided confirmation of 

future Resource Planning Allocations and Assumptions has provided stability and certainty to facilitate 

affordable housing delivery for 2023/28.  

 

The development of this SHIP 2023/28, in is accordance with the current Guidance issued by the Scottish 

Government in July 2022. Methods of project prioritisation have been illustrated and constraints have been 

addressed and discussed through the SHIP development process and project prioritisation weighting matrix 

to ensure that proposed projects are deliverable. The SHIP also addresses the contribution that individual 

proposed project will make to greener standards, energy efficiency, environmental standards and equality 

issues.  

 

This SHIP submission outlines the delivery of 314 new affordable houses over the period 2021/22, 

anticipated delivery of 165 during 2022/23 and a very ambitious and aspirational 1320 new affordable 

homes over the life of the SHIP 2023/28.  Should all identified challenges and infrastructure issues be 

resolved in a timely manner, the anticipated grant funding is forthcoming, the sector has the capacity to 

deliver at scale. The Council and its partners are optimistic that we can deliver more affordable homes than 

delivered previously, which will not only help Borders communities access affordable housing, but will also 

contribute towards assisting the economic recovery following the Covid pandemic.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 76

https://www.gov.scot/publications/strategic-housing-investment-plan-ship-guidance-note-mhdgn-2022-01/pages/content-of-the-ship/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/strategic-housing-investment-plan-ship-guidance-note-mhdgn-2022-01/pages/content-of-the-ship/


59 

 

11. Glossary 

AHPPWM Affordable Housing Project Priority Weighting Matrix 

AHSP Affordable Housing Supply Programme 

BCIS Building Cost Index Services 

BHA Berwickshire Housing Association 

ECH Extra Care Housing 

EESSH/ EESSH2 Energy Efficiency Standard for Social Housing 

EHA Eildon Housing Association 

EU European Union 

GN General Needs housing 

HA Housing Association 

HMA Housing Market Area 

HNDA Housing Needs and Demand Assessment 

HRA Housing Revenue Account  

IIA Integrated Impact Assessment 

IJB Integrated Joint Board 

LHS Local Housing Strategy 

LLP Limited Liability Partnership 

LOIP Local Outcomes Improvement Plan 

MHS More Homes Scotland 

MMC Modern Methods of Construction 

MMR Mid-Market Rent 

NHT National Housing Trust 

OMSE Open Market Shared Equity Scheme 

PN Particular Needs  

RPA Resource Planning Assumption 

RRTP Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan  

RSL Registered Social Landlord 

SBC Scottish Borders Council 

SBHA Scottish Borders Housing Association 

SEPA Scottish Environmental Protection Agency 

SESPlan South East of Scotland Plan 

SFT Scottish Futures Trust 

SG Scottish Government 

SHIAN The 
[...]
cil 
 

Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) 
Part 1 Scoping 
 
1 Details of the Proposal 
 

Title of Proposal: Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2023-2028 

What is it?  An annual revised plan submission as required by Scottish Government. 

Description of the proposal: 
(Set out a clear understanding of the purpose of 
the proposal being developed or reviewed 
(what are the aims, objectives and intended 
outcomes, including the context within which it 

will operate) 

The Council’s Local Housing Strategy 2017-22 is the Statutory strategy which provides and overview of the 
issues and challenges of the Scottish Borders housing context, and sets out the Council’s 4 strategic housing 
priorities. This was developed through a broad process of engagement and a consultative approach in order 
to arrive at the four strategic priorities.  
 

1. The supply of housing meets the needs of our communities 
2. More people live in good quality energy efficient homes 
3. Fewer people are affected by homelessness 
4. More people are supported to live independently in their own homes 

 
The Strategic Housing Investment Plan is an implementation plan which provides a rolling 5 year planning 
horizon to set out prioritised affordable housing projects which the Council and delivery agents propose to 
deliver new supply affordable housing in order to support the delivery of the above priorities. The SHIP 2023-
2028 is the 14th such submission to Scottish Government. The development of the SHIP is made possible by 
mature processes in order to identify, prioritise and deliver identified projects across a programme approach. 
The development of the SHIP is framed by Scottish Government Guidance and is underpinned by Resource 
Planning Allocations provided by Scottish Government, plus additional grant contributions from the Council.  

P
age 181



Appendix 3: SHIP 2023-2028  

Local Authorities are required to produce and submit an annual SHIP to the Scottish Government for review. 
Scottish Borders Council has prepared this SHIP update in consultation with the SHIP Working Group in order 
to articulate how the Council will assist the Government in targeting its Affordable Housing Supply 
Programme funding and, how the Council’s affordable housing investment needs identified in the Council’s 
Local Housing Strategy (LHS) 2017-2022 will be prioritised and addressed in practice over a five year period. 
 
The SHIP 2023-28 aims to: 
 
• Prioritise the delivery of affordable housing over the next five years 
• Form the basis for more detailed programme planning and prioritises projects. 
• Deliver on priority outcomes identified in the Local Housing Strategy 2017-2022 
• Highlight progress made in delivery of affordable housing during 2021-2022. 
 
 This needs to be read in conjunction with the LHS which is published separately and is available on the 
Council’s website. 

Service Area: 
Department: 

Planning and Housing   Service.  
Infrastructure and Environment.  

Lead Officer: 
(Name and job title) 

Donna Bogdanovic 
Lead Officer – Housing Strategy, Policy and Development.  

Other Officers/Partners involved: 
(List names, job titles and organisations) 

The responsibility of developing the SHIP rests with Scottish Borders Council but its implementation is 
dependent on partnership working with a wide range of external organisations. Key partners include 
Registered Social Landlords (RSLs), Scottish Government/More Homes Division, housing developers and 
various Departments within SBC. 

Date(s) IIA completed: 24th June 2022  

 

 

 

P
age 182



Appendix 3: SHIP 2023-2028  

2 Will there be any cumulative impacts as a result of the relationship between this proposal and other policies? 
 

Yes  

If yes, - please state here: 
The affordable housing investment priorities detailed in the SHIP cover the period 2023-2028, and align with, and are consistent with the Council’s Local 
Housing Strategy (LHS) identified priorities. It will help inf

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown. St Boswells 
and via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 4th 
October, 2022 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
Apologies:-  
Absent:- 

Councillors E. Jardine (Chairman), C. Hamilton, L. Douglas, J. Greenwell, S. 
Mountford, E. Robson, M. Rowley, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol    
Councillors C. Cochrane, S. Hamilton, D. Parker and T. Weatherston 
Councillor J. Linehan 

In Attendance:- Director Resilient Communities, Director Infrastructure and Environment, 
Chief Planning Officer, Lead Officer, Housing Strategy and Development, 
Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall) 

 
1. MINUTE  

There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 13 September 
2022. 
  
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2023 - 2028  
With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute of the meeting held on 14 June 2022, there 
had been circulated copies of a report by the Director, Infrastructure and Environment 
which sought approval of the Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) 2023-2028 prior 
to its submission to the Scottish Government by the deadline of 28 October 2022.  The 
report explained that Local Authorities were required to submit a SHIP to the Scottish 
Government on annual basis.  Scottish Borders Council, with the involvement of its key 
partners via the SHIP Working Group, had prepared the SHIP Submission.  The SHIP 
articulated how the Council and its relevant Registered Social Landlord (RSL) partners 
would seek to deliver the Border’s affordable housing investment needs and priorities, as 
identified in the Council’s Local Housing Strategy 2017-2022 over a rolling 5 year planning 
horizon.   Based on available Resource Planning Allocations from the Scottish 
Government and resource planning assumptions, RSL partner private sector borrowing 
and commitment from the Council’s Affordable Housing Budget, approximately 165 new 
homes could be delivered during 2022/23 and potentially up to 1320 new affordable 
homes over the five-year SHIP 2023-2028 period.  The latter figure assumed that all 
identified challenges and infrastructure issues were resolved in a timely manner, funding 
was available and that agreement was reached between all interested parties and the 
construction sector had capacity to deliver the identified projects.  The Lead Officer, 
Housing Strategy and Development, Ms Donna Bogdanovic presented the report and 
responded the Members questions.  In response to an issue raised regarding whether 
continued housing developments could negatively impact the unique small town character 
of the towns of the Borders, Ms Bogdanovic acknowledged the point, and highlighted that 
a diverse range of views were considered when producing the SHIP and Local Housing 
Strategies.   Regarding delays to a housing development on Glensax Road in Peebles, 
Ms Bogdanovic undertook to brief local Members outside of the meeting.  The Chief 
Planning Officer explained that with regard to housing developments in the Northern 
Borders, considerable challenges existed to reach consensus on and securing the right 
land and areas to develop, with a renewed focus on town centre regeneration.  In 
response to a question regarding assumed levels of funding, Ms Bogdanovic explained 
that the SHIP was an extremely ambitious plan and she was had no concerns that the 
target of 128 homes per year would not be met.  Additionally, Ms Bogdanovic explained 



that the second homes council tax budget could be utilised in challenging circumstances 
to help assist the delivery of affordable homes.  Regarding the publication of an impact 
assessment, Ms Bogdanovic informed Members that the assessment would be published 
online following the approval of the SHIP.  Members highlighted the need to ensure that 
sufficient infrastructure, including bus routes, were ready in conjunction with new homes.  
Members thanked officers for their extensive report, highlighted the considerable amount 
of work that had taken place to produce it, and emphasised a need to ensure that 
negative connotations associated with affordable homes were tackled.   

  
            DECISION 
            AGREED to approve the Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2023-2028 for 

submission to the Scottish Government – More Homes Division.   
 

The meeting concluded at 10.40 am   


